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Honorable William T. Musgrove, Jr.


Attorney, City of Florence


Post Office Box 1327


Florence, Alabama  35631





Mayors – City Councils – Cost-of-Living Raises – Term of Office – Lauderdale County





Mayor and city council members of the City of Florence can receive cost-of-living raises during their current terms pursuant to provisions of ordinance connecting their salaries to city employees when the ordinance was adopted six months before the last general municipal election and before their present term.





Dear Mr. Musgrove:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Florence.








QUESTION





	Can the mayor and city council members of the City of Florence receive cost-of-living raises during their terms of office pursuant to the ordi�nance and city code section that established the salaries of the mayor and council members?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The facts as set out in the resolution of request are as follows:





	The pay scales for the employees of the City of Florence are divided into two plans, one for hourly employees and one for management-level employees.  Both plans are divided into multiple pay grades, and each grade is divided into five steps with each successive grade and each successive step signifying an increase in pay.  Each job in the City of Florence is assigned a grade.  When hired, an employee starts at step one in the grade assigned to his or her position and proceeds through step five, at which time he or she reaches the maximum pay for that position and grade.  Periodically, the city approves cost-of-living raises in the general fund and utilities budgets that apply uniformly to all grades and steps in the city pay plan.  For example, if the city gives a three percent cost-of-living raise, then each grade and each step is increased by three percent.





	The ordinance setting the salaries of the mayor and council mem�bers of the City of Florence reads as follows:





ORDINANCE 1996-09





	BE ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE, ALABAMA, as follows:





	SECTION 1:  There is hereby established, pursuant to the provisions of Section 11-43-2 and 11-43-80, Code of Alabama, 1975, that the annual salary for the Mayor of the City of Florence shall be an amount equal to a Grade 11, Step 5 employee as prescribed by the Super�visor’s and Management (SAM) pay plan of the City of Florence.  Said salary to be paid bi-weekly.





	SECTION 2:  This ordinance shall become effective on the first Monday in October, 1996, and shall continue in full force and effect until repealed by action of the Council.





	Sec. 2-15.  Salary established for city council.





	(a)  There is hereby established, pursuant to the provisions of Code of Ala., 1975, Section 11-43-2 the following salaries for the following elected officials of the city:





President of the city council:  Eighteen (18) per�cent of mayor’s salary per annum.





Council members:  Fifteen (15) percent of the mayor’s salary per annum.





	(b)   Said salaries are to be paid biweekly.





Florence, Ala., Ordinance 1996-09 (adopted Nov. 21, 1995).





	Section 11-43-2 of the Code of Alabama states that city council mem�bers “shall receive such salary as the council may prescribe, which must be fixed by the council not less than six months prior to each general municipal election.” Ala. Code § 11-43-2 (1989).





	Section 11-43-9 of the Code of Alabama reads as follows:





	The fees, salary, compensation or emolu�ments of any officer whose election or appoint�ment is required or authorized by the applicable provisions of this title shall not be increased nor diminished during the term for which he shall have been elected or appointed, and no gratuitous appropriation in any case shall be made to or for the benefit of any officer or employee in addition to his salary.





Ala. Code § 11-43-9 (1989).





	Concerning the salary of a mayor, section 11-43-80(b) of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, that “the mayor shall receive such salary as the council may prescribe, which must be fixed by the council not less than six months prior to each general municipal election. . . .” Ala. Code § 11-43-80 (Supp. 2004).





	This Office has opined that where the salary of the mayor is set in a specified dollar amount, he or she may not receive a cost-of-living raise during the mayor’s present term.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Philip K. Seay, Attorney, City of Pell City, dated March 28, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-112. 





	The Attorney General has concluded that, if a graduated salary scale for an elected county superintendent of education is set in definite, affirmative terms before the beginning of the term of office, a super�intendent’s salary may be increased during his or her term of office as provided for in the contract with the school system.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable William J. Trussell, Attorney, St. Clair County Board of Education, dated June 13, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-201.  Section 16-9-12 of the Code of Alabama requires that the salary of an elected county superintendent of education be fixed before the beginning of his or her term of office.  Ala. Code § 16-9-12 (1995).  Likewise, sec�tion 16-9-12 does not prohibit an elected county superintendent of educa�tion from receiving an increase in salary during his or her term of office where the increase is prescribed before the term begins.  Opinion to Hon�orable Ronald L. Jones, Chief Examiner, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts, dated March 3, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00104 at 2.





	Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama, as well as section 11-43-9 of the Code of Alabama, previously quoted, forbid an increase or decrease in compensation during an officer’s current term of office.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 68; Ala. Code § 11-43-9 (1989).  These provisions are not violated if the increase in compensation was an expectation or matter of contract.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable William M. Harper, Elmore County Revenue Commissioner, dated December 30, 2003, A.G. No. 2004-050.





	The facts considered here are analogous to the above deter�minations.  The ordinance setting the salaries of the mayor and council members by connecting them to the salaries of certain city employees was enacted in 1996, thus before the present mayor and council members began their current term and prior to six months before the last general municipal election. The mayor’s salary is set at an amount to be equal to an employee’s salary in “Grade 11, Step 5” and not at a specified dollar amount.  When cost-of-living raises are granted to city employees, the salary authorized in “Grade 11, Step 5” is increased.  Thus, because the mayor’s salary is tied to a specific pay grade, the mayor’s salary is to be increased when the salary provided for that pay grade is increased.  The salaries of the council members are tied to a percentage of the mayor’s salary.  Accordingly, the salaries of council members are authorized, by the ordinance, to increase when the salary of the mayor is increased.  Ordinance 1996-09 fixes the salaries of the mayor and council at a spe�cific rate that allows for increases to be made to that rate if city employ�ees are granted increases in their salaries. 








CONCLUSION





	Mayor and city council members of the City of Florence can receive cost-of-living raises during their current terms pursuant to the provisions of an ordinance adopted more than six months before the last general municipal election and the beginning of their current term.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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